GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM LAW & JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the 17th June, 2020

No. A. 45011/2/2020-LJE: In supersession of this Department's Notification No. C. 18015/432/ 2019-LJC/176 dt. 30.12.2019 and in the interest of public service, and as per the directions given by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Suo Moto Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 1 of 2019, and with the approval of the Gauhati High Court vide letter No. HC. VII-13/2019/7129/A dt. 29.11.2019, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute 3 (three) Fast Track Special Court in Mizoram as shown below with effect from 30.12.2019.

- 1) 1 (one) Exclusive Court for cases under POCSO Act in Aizawl
- 2) 1 (one) Fast Track Special Court for cases of rape and/or under POCSO Act in Aizawl
- 3) 1 (one) Fast Track Special Court for cases of rape and/or under POCSO Act in Champhai

This issues with the approval of Government of Mizoram, General Administration Department vide I.D. No. GAD 330/2020 dt. 3.6.2020

Sd/- MARLI VANKUNG Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

Memo No. A. 45011/2/2020-LJE Copy to:-

Dated Aizawl, the 17th June, 2020

- 1. The Secretary to the Governor of Mizoram.
- 2. The P.S. to the Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. The P.S. to the Deputy Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 4. The P.S. to Speaker/Ministers/Deputy Speaker/Ministers of State/Govt. Deputy Chief Whip, Mizoram.
- 5. The Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 6. All Administrative Departments/All Heads of Departments.
- 7. The Commissioner & Secretary, Mizoram Legislative Assembly, Aizawl.
- 8. The Secretary, Mizoram Information Commission, Aizawl.
- 9. The Secretary, Mizoram State Commission for Protection of Child Rights.
- 10. The Secretary, Mizoram Lokayukta, Aizawl.
- 11. The Registrar, Gauhati High Court (AB). This has a reference to her letter No. P. 17018/2/2018-HC (AB)/126 dt. 3.12.2019.
- 12. The Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizoram with 5 (five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram gazette.
- 13. The District & Sessions Judge, Aizawl/Lunglei.
- 14. The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Champhai.
- 15. Guard file.

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

VT



GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM LAW AND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the 9th July, 2020

In the interest of public service, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased No. A.11013/15/2020-LJE/65: to accord sanction to the creation of 24 (twenty four) posts for the 3 (three) Fast Track Special Courts constituted in Mizoram at Aizawl and Champhai under the "Scheme on Fast Track Special Courts (FTSCs) for Expeditious Disposal of Cases of Rape and Protection of Children Against Sexual Offences (POCSO) Act, 2019" to be co-terminus with the Scheme with immediate effect as shown below:

Sl. No.	Name of post	No. of post	Remuneration / Wages per month	Mode of Engagement	Remarks
1.	Presiding Officer (District Judge Entry Grade)	3	Pay Level/Scale of District Judge Entry Grade	Contract basis	1 for each Court (to be manned by a retired District & Sessions Judge)
2.	UDC	3	₹ 25,400/-	Contract basis	1 for each Court
3	Steno-III	3	₹ 25,400/-	Contract basis	1 for each Court
4	LDC (Skilled-II)	3	₹ 15,600/-	Muster Roll basis	1 for each Court
5	Driver (Skilled- II)	3	₹ 15,600/-	Muster Roll basis	1 for each Court
6	Group 'D' (Unskilled)	9	₹ 11,400/-	Muster Roll basis	3 for each Court

The expenditure is debitable to the following Head of Account:

Administration of Justice 2014 00

Other Expenditure 800

Fast Track Special Court, Aizawl (POCSO Act) (18)

Fast Track Special Court, Aizawl (Rape & POCSO Act) (17)Fast Track Special Court, Champhai (Rape & POCSO Act) (16)

Salaries (01)Wages (02)

This issues with the approval of DP&AR (ARW) vide I.D No. ARW/LJE-23/2020-2021/B-100 dt. 17.06.2020 and concurrence of Finance Department (E) vide I.D No. FIN (E) 150/2020 dt. 3.7.2020.

Sd/-MARLI VANKUNG

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

Memo No. A.11013/15/2020-LJE/65

Dated Aizawl, the 9th July, 2020

Copy to:-

Secretary to the Governor of Mizoram.

2. Addl. Chief Secretary to Chief Minister, Mizoram.

3. P.S to the Deputy Chief Minister, Mizoram.

- 4. P.S to Speaker/Ministers/Dy. Speaker/Ministers of State/Govt. Dy. Chief Whip, Mizoram.
- 5. Sr. P.P.S to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.

6. Accountant General, Mizoram.

- 7. All Administrative Departments/All Heads of Departments.
- 8. Commissioner & Secretary, Mizoram Legislative Assembly, Aizawl.
- 9. Secretary, Mizoram Information Commission, Aizawl.
- 10. Secretary, Mizoram Lokayukta, Aizawl.

11. Registrar, Gauhati High Court (AB).

12. District & Sessions Judge, Aizawl/Lunglei Judicial District.

13. Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizoram with 5 (five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.

14. Guard File.

09/07/2020 (LALHLIMPUII HMAR)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram





GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM LAW AND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the 30th Dec, 2019

No. C.18015/432/2019-LJC/176: In the interest of public service and as per directions given by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Suo Moto Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 1 of 2019 and with the approval of the Gauhati High Court vide their letter No. HC.VII-113/2019/7129/A dt. 29.11.2019 conveyed under letter No. P.17018/2/2018-HC(AB)/126 dt. 3.12.2019, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute 2 (two) exclusive Fast Track Special Courts in Aizawl Sessions Division and 1 (one) such Court in Champhai Sessions Court to deal with the POCSO Act cases initially for one year.

Sd/-MARLI VANKUNG Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

No. C.18015/432/2019-LJC/176: Dated Aizawl, the 30th Dec. 2019 Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary to the Governor of Mizoram.
- 2. The PS to the Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. The P.S to the Deputy Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 4. The P.S to Speaker/Ministers/Dy. Speaker/Ministers of State/Govt. Dy. Chief Whip, Mizoram.
- 5. The Sr. P.P.S to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 6. All Administrative Departments/All Heads of Departments.
- 7. The Commissioner & Secretary, Mizoram Legislative Assembly, Aizawl.
- 8. The Secretary, Mizoram Information Commission, Aizawl.
- 9. The Secretary, Mizoram State Commission for Protection of Child Rights.
- 10. The Secretary, Mizoram Lokayukta, Aizawl.
- 11. The Registrar, Gauhati High Court (AB). This has a reference to her letter P.17018/2/2018-HC(AB)/126 dt. 3.12.2019.
- 12. The Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizoram with 5 (five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 13. The District & Sessions Judge, Aizawl/Lunglei.
- 14. The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Champhai.
- 15. Guard File.

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.